
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
October 02, 2017

SPECIAL, 10/2/2017 1:30:00 PM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on October 02, 2017, there was begun
and holden a SPECIAL session of the Commissioners Court of
Jefferson County, Texas, with the following members and officers
present and participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable Zena Stephens, Sheriff

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk (ABSENT) -

Theresa Goodness, Chief Deputy

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:

1



Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
October 02, 2017

ADDENDUM TO

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
October 02, 2017

Notice having been heretofore posted of a Special to Commissioners'
Court of Jefferson County, Texas, on the 02nd day of October 2017 in the
Commissioners' Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse, 1149 Pearl
Street, Beaumont, Texas. notice is hereby given of the following additional
subject to be considered:
ADDENDUMS
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PURCHASING:

1. Execute, receive and file Amendment No. 3 for (RFP 15-015/JW),
Emergency Disaster Assistance Recovery for Jefferson County with
DRC Emergency Services.  Amendment No. 3 was approved September
18, 2017.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 9 - 10

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

2. Consider and approve a discretionary exemption as authorized by Local
Government Code 262.024(11) for vehicle and heavy road equipment
repairs, to Tate and Company Collision Repair for repairs to a 2013
Chevrolet Tahoe Police 4 DR Wagon(VIN 1GNLC2E07DR361582) due
to flooding by Harvey, in the amount of $17,596.50.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 11 - 16

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

3. Receive and file Request for Approval of Temporary Debris Management
Site for Debris Resulting from Declared State or Federal Disaster in
accordance with (RFP 15-015/JW), Emergency Disaster Assistance
Recovery for Jefferson County for Bill Gaulding Road Site.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 17 - 20

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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CONSTABLE PRECINCT 2:

4. Consider and possibly approve the hiring of Lawrence Gobert as a Deputy
Constable with Constable Precinct 2 under the ASAP Program in
accordance with Local Government Code (LGC) 86.011.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 21 - 21

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AGRILIFE EXTENSION:

5. Consider and possibly approve a Proclamation for National 4-H Week in
Jefferson County, Texas.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 22 - 22

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

6. Consider and approve FY 2018 budget transfer - JP Pct2 - additional cost
for extra help.

120-2043-412-1005 EXTRA HELP $18,000.00

120-2043-412-1002 ASSISTANTS & CLERKS $18,000.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 23 - 23

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

7. Consider and approve FY 2018 budget transfer - Environmental Control -
replacement of vehicle.

120-5078-446-6007 AUTOMOBILES $19,727.00

120-9999-415-9999 CONTINGENCY APPROPRIATION $19,727.00
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SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 24 - 26

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

8. Consider and approve FY 2017 budget transfer - R&B Pct3 - transfer
funding for replacement truck.

113-0000-491-8006 CAPITAL PROJECTS FND #311 $32,063.00

113-0309-431-6042 TRUCKS & TRAILERS $32,063.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 27 - 30

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

9. Receive and file Sheriff and Constables' Fees to be effective January 01,
2018.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 31 - 31

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

10. Regular County Bills - check #438136 through checks #438528.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 32 - 44

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

11. Consider and possibly approve a Resolution to Nominate Allison Nathan
Getz to the Board of Directors of the Jefferson County Central Appraisal
District as provided by Section 6.03 of the Tax Code.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 45 - 46

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

12. Receive and file executed Inter-local Agreement between Jefferson
County, Texas and the City of Port Arthur for weed control and
shrubbery on Pleasure Island pursuant to Section 791.014, Texas
Government Code.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 47 - 51

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

13. Consider and possibly approve 2018 County Holidays.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 52 - 52

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

14. Consider and possibly approve a Property Tax Abatement Agreement,
pursuant to Section 312.401, Texas Tax Code between Enterprise
Refined Products Company LLC and Jefferson County, Texas.

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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15. Consider and possibly approve a Property Tax Abatement Agreement,
pursuant to Section 312.401, Texas Tax Code between Coastal Caverns
1 LP and Jefferson County, Texas.

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

16. Consider and possibly approve a Property Tax Abatement Agreement,
pursuant to Section 321.401, Texas Tax Code between Coastal Caverns
3-5 LP and Jefferson County, Texas.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 53 - 101

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY TAX ASSESSOR-COLLECTOR:

17. Consider and possibly approve a Resolution giving permission to the
Sheriff to conduct an auction to sell property currently held by Jefferson
County and the entities for which it collects.  The auction will be held on
the first Tuesday of November 7, 2017.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 102 - 102

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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RISK MANAGEMENT:

18. Consider and possibly approve annual renewal of Commercial
Automobile Insurance Coverage with National Indemnity Company,
effective September 22, 2017, for the Pct. 2 Absent Student Assistance
Project, for $17,685.00. The cost will be reimbursed by Port Arthur
Independent School District.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 103 - 104

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    10-02-2017
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               193.65     438273
DAWN DONUTS                                            45.50     438492
                                                                           239.15**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

AT&T                                                   64.80     438262
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     438511
                                                                            84.21**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

M&D SUPPLY                                            111.92     438223
MUNRO'S                                               198.00     438232
RITTER @ HOME                                         296.97     438245
SETZER HARDWARE, INC.                                  67.86     438256
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                          61.53     438259
PATHMARK TRAFFICE PRODUCTS OF TEXAS                   530.84     438349
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      916.74     438360
ALL SERV INDUSTRIAL LLC                               148.00     438401
MARTIN MARIEETA MATERIALS                             299.46     438484
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         24.96     438511
                                                                         2,656.28**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     1,913.98     438145
CITY OF PORT ARTHUR                                    29.76     438170
MUNRO'S                                                23.40     438232
AT&T                                                   72.91     438262
SOUTHERN TIRE MART, LLC                             1,758.00     438282
HOWARD'S AUTO SUPPLY                                   83.64     438288
SPURLOCK ROAD VETERINARY CLINIC                        53.12     438427
TRINITY VALLEY TRACTORS INC                         1,363.11     438504
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         38.82     438511
                                                                         5,336.74**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

ABLE FASTENER, INC.                                    11.29     438142
SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                       482.95     438145
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                         19.60     438169
COTTON CARGO                                          364.00     438176
FED EX                                                 22.76     438188
ENTERGY                                             1,127.46     438209
M&D SUPPLY                                            217.14     438223
MUNRO'S                                               324.69     438232
OIL CITY TRACTORS, INC.                               976.73     438237
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                          14.36     438259
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  37.33     438260
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.78     438321
BELT SOURCE                                            51.62     438373
MARTIN PRODUCT SALES LLC                              803.84     438374
TRAFFIC PARTS INC                                     110.00     438377
INTERSTATE ALL BATTERY CENTER - BMT                   909.60     438402
DRAGO SUPPLY                                          385.89     438408
WILLIAM KENEBREW                                    2,185.00     438414
ON TIME TIRE                                          256.22     438429
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                      13.68     438433
SUBURBAN PROPANE L.P.                                 131.13     438450
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                   143.25     438458
GCR TIRES & SERVICE                                    32.14     438472
MARTIN MARIEETA MATERIALS                             307.02     438484
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         63.73     438511
                                                                         8,993.21**
ENGINEERING FUND

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.22     438321
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        127.84     438511
                                                                           131.06**
PARKS & RECREATION

GOLD CREST ELECTRIC CO., INC.                         544.66     438191
ENTERGY                                               363.19     438209
M&D SUPPLY                                            157.99     438223
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                                    10-02-2017
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

MOORE SUPPLY, INC.                                  3,013.33     438230
SPRINT WASTE SERVICES LP                              310.80     438464
                                                                         4,389.97**
GENERAL FUND

TAX OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                          179.71     438235
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          20.74     438257
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          363.59     438321
ROCHESTER ARMORED CAR CO INC                          238.18     438415
CINTAS CORPORATION                                    110.78     438499
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        102.60     438511
                                                                         1,015.60*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

MOORMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC.                            600.00     438231
PINNACLE EMPLOYEE TESTING                             525.00     438241
PRE CHECK, INC.                                       128.75     438303
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.61     438321
SOUTHEAST TEXAS OCCUPATIONAL MEDICI                   185.00     438498
HILARY ALLEN                                          124.54     438502
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     438511
                                                                         1,584.31*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           99.02     438321
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     438511
SUPERION LLC                                       50,306.62     438527
                                                                        50,425.05*
COUNTY CLERK

CURTIS 1000, INC.                                     403.27     438178
FED EX                                                  7.88     438188
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          306.94     438321
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        291.99     438511
                                                                         1,010.08*
COUNTY JUDGE

CHEROKEE COUNTY CLERK                               1,791.00     438177
ROCKY LAWDERMILK                                    1,600.00     438336
HARVEY L WARREN III                                 1,750.00     438407
JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES LLC                         800.00     438497
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     438511
                                                                         5,960.41*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.51     438321
TEXAS PRIMA                                           380.00     438393
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     438511
                                                                           401.92*
COUNTY TREASURER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           74.70     438321
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         92.04     438511
                                                                           166.74*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT

OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                    899.59     438238
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        333.16     438511
                                                                         1,232.75*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.61     438321
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     438511
                                                                            21.02*
GENERAL SERVICES

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   85.00     438219
SPINDLETOP MHMR                                    32,990.75     438222
OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                  1,695.00     438238
SECOND AD JUD REGION                               34,848.28     438254
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            610.91     438265

33



  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   3
                                    10-02-2017
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               158.60     438273
TOWER COMMUNICATIONS, INC.                          2,435.00     438319
ALLISON, BASS & ASSOCIATES, LLP                       537.38     438347
CROWN CASTLE INTERNATIONAL                          1,499.91     438354
ROCHESTER ARMORED CAR CO INC                        2,631.35     438415
                                                                        77,492.18*
DATA PROCESSING

OFFICE DEPOT                                          168.16     438235
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                          2,374.92     438291
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       75.98     438314
JOHN FERRARA                                          817.62     438356
ACTIVE INK SOFTWARE INC                             4,029.00     438411
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     438511
                                                                         7,485.09*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

THE EXAMINER                                          274.00     438184
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          156.28     438321
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     438511
AMG PRINTING & MAILING LLC                            249.99     438522
                                                                           699.68*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          882.98     438321
LANGUAGE USA INC                                      360.00     438482
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         75.34     438511
                                                                         1,318.32*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

COTTON CARGO                                          385.50     438176
JEFFERSON CTY. BAR ASSOCIATION                      2,875.00     438215
JOHN NELSON                                           260.54     438233
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          284.01     438321
PATRIOT GROUP                                       1,006.00     438376
EDGAR GEORGE THOMPSON                                  88.81     438396
NMS LABS                                              219.00     438421
NCH SOFTWARE INC                                       34.99     438491
MATT TURNER                                           220.35     438500
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        133.11     438511
CIOX HEALTH                                           213.16     438514
CRAIG DOMMERT                                         220.35     438524
                                                                         5,940.82*
DISTRICT CLERK

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                2,026.10     438219
OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,076.99     438235
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          359.26     438321
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     438511
                                                                         3,481.76*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

KEVIN S. LAINE                                      1,800.00     438284
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           22.82     438321
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        122.48     438511
                                                                         1,945.30*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     438511
                                                                            19.41*
60TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .40     438321
LEXIS-NEXIS                                           134.00     438323
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     438511
                                                                           153.81*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     438511
                                                                            19.41*
172ND DISTRICT COURT

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     438511
                                                                            19.41*
252ND DISTRICT COURT
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                                    10-02-2017
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

CRISTY SMITH                                          174.60     438166
LEAH HAYES                                            738.50     438211
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           21.27     438321
LANGSTON ADAMS                                        800.00     438343
GERALD E. BOURQUE                                  13,600.75     438435
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     438511
                                                                        15,354.53*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

GAYLYN COOPER                                       1,050.00     438143
DAVID GROVE                                           150.00     438150
PHILLIP DOWDEN                                        225.00     438159
ANITA F. PROVO                                        225.00     438242
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  100.00     438244
KEVIN PAULA SEKALY PC                               1,050.00     438255
CHARLES ROJAS                                         400.00     438297
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .40     438321
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            56.00     438322
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     625.00     438358
KIMBERLY PHELAN, P.C.                                 150.00     438372
ANTOINE FREEMAN                                       500.00     438392
JONATHAN L. STOVALL                                   150.00     438419
ALICIA K HALL                                         500.00     438428
BRYAN E MCEACHERN PC                                  500.00     438454
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                      150.00     438465
DANE DENNISON                                          75.00     438468
MELANIE AIREY                                          75.00     438476
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     438511
                                                                         6,000.81*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

JUDY PAASCH                                         2,323.90     438363
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     438511
                                                                         2,343.31*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

TEXAS STATE UNIVERSITY SAN MARS                       150.00     438261
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           39.91     438321
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         24.96     438511
                                                                           214.87*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          229.54     438321
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     438511
                                                                           248.95*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         24.96     438511
                                                                            24.96*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           45.00     438321
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     438511
                                                                            64.41*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 7

AT&T                                                   31.80     438262
CLASSIC FORMS AND PRODUCTS                            297.00     438350
                                                                           328.80*
JUSTICE OF PEACE PCT. 8

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     438511
                                                                            19.41*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.21     438321
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         68.20     438511
                                                                            69.41*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

JEFFERSON CTY. BAR ASSOCIATION                        125.00     438214
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.61     438321
JONATHAN VERNON                                       300.00     438495
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FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     438511
THE MAYO LAW FIRM PLLC                                250.00     438515
                                                                           696.02*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

GAYLYN COOPER                                         300.00     438143
JACK LAWRENCE                                         250.00     438151
TRAVIS EVANS                                          500.00     438183
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.42     438321
JARED GILTHORPE                                       250.00     438469
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     438511
                                                                         1,321.83*
COURT MASTER

LEONARD J. GIBLIN, JR.                              3,200.00     438190
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.05     438321
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     438511
                                                                         3,223.46*
MEDIATION CENTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.02     438321
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     438511
                                                                            21.43*
ALTERNATIVE SCHOOL

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                      2,261.00     438511
                                                                         2,261.00*
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION

SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 236.40     438251
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         77.64     438511
                                                                           314.04*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      32.21     438171
FED EX                                                248.56     438188
JEFFERSON CTY. SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT                   884.00     438213
KAY ELECTRONICS, INC.                                 726.91     438221
OFFICE DEPOT                                        2,235.62     438235
KEESHA GUILLORY                                       300.00     438286
KEESHA GUILLORY                                       300.00     438287
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            595.50     438291
VERIZON WIRELESS                                    3,191.24     438315
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,438.11     438321
CHILD ABUSE & FORENSIC SERVICES                       997.00     438330
EVIDENT CRIME SCENE PRODUCTS                          219.00     438346
MARK ELLIS                                            125.54     438375
ICS                                                   195.00     438381
SAFARILAND                                          1,020.14     438406
SIRCHIE FINGER PRINT LABORATORIES                   2,440.00     438420
RITA HURT                                           1,375.00     438425
BEST BUY BUSINESS ADVANTAGE ACCOUNT                 3,802.46     438456
GOLD COAST ARMORY LLC                               5,458.78     438475
GALLS LLC                                             278.10     438480
3L PRINTING COMPANY                                    75.00     438496
CINTAS CORPORATION                                    637.60     438499
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        221.84     438511
SOUTHEAST TEXAS EQUINE AND VETERINA                   256.36     438525
                                                                        27,053.97*
CRIME LABORATORY

ACCUTOX, INC.                                          81.87     438141
ALLOMETRICS INC.                                      105.00     438144
OFFICE DEPOT                                          297.56     438235
SWAFS                                                 550.00     438249
HENRY SCHEIN, INC.                                    193.45     438252
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  79.90     438260
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      227.96     438311
THREADS                                               578.00     438318
ULTRA LABELING SYSTEMS                                136.44     438380
AIRGAS SOUTHWEST                                      140.55     438395
SAFARILAND                                             30.00     438406
IMADA INC                                             205.86     438409
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LEE BIOSOLUTIONS INC                                  330.00     438438
JULIE HANNON                                          600.00     438448
ATTAINIT                                              448.94     438490
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         24.96     438511
VECTOR SECURITY                                     2,790.88     438517
                                                                         6,821.37*
JAIL - NO. 2

BEAUMONT TRACTOR COMPANY                              128.04     438161
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                     16,453.99     438169
COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                 41.85     438174
COBURN'S, BEAUMONT BOWIE (1)                          127.61     438175
ECOLAB                                                399.90     438182
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                        5,059.33     438217
M&D SUPPLY                                            181.97     438223
MOORE SUPPLY, INC.                                      3.66     438230
OFFICE DEPOT                                          449.96     438235
SCHMIDT SAW & KNIFE WKS, INC.                          86.10     438253
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                          73,891.58     438263
ULINE SHIPPING SUPPLY SPECIALI                        342.37     438274
WHOLESALE ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO.                          97.07     438278
WORTH HYDROCHEM                                       327.00     438279
MSC SYSTEMS                                           123.75     438283
UNITED COMMUNICATIONS, INC.                           401.50     438300
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             535.16     438333
STANLEY SHIPPER                                       159.01     438351
INTERCONTINENTAL JET CORP                           1,142.38     438364
MARK ELLIS                                            175.65     438375
ROSS RIDGE SAND COMPANY LP                             55.80     438384
WORLD FUEL SERVICES                                 1,507.40     438404
A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY                             737.60     438424
CARPENTER AVIONICS INC                                281.71     438432
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     181.80     438433
CONMED INC                                        263,487.34     438442
DALLAS AVIONICS                                     2,195.00     438443
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                            4,464.94     438444
KROPP HOLDINGS INC                                  1,852.69     438451
ENTERPRISE RENT A CAR COMPANY                          44.03     438470
A-1 MAIDA FENCE COMPANY                               175.00     438478
LONE STAR UNIFORMS                                    363.90     438489
TEXAS PRISONER TRANSPORTATION SERVI                 1,317.50     438501
IMPACT WASTE LLC                                      720.00     438503
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        354.97     438511
THE MONOGRAM SHOP                                      90.00     438516
FOOD MARKETING CONCEPTS INC                         9,100.79     438518
HARDIE'S FRESH FOODS                                  960.86     438519
NATIONAL FOOD GROUP INC                             2,638.64     438520
CREST FOODSERVICE EQUIPMENT CO                        343.02     438521
BIMBO BAKERIES USA INC                              2,570.88     438523
                                                                       393,571.75*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

G. FRAN HUDGINS                                       135.35     438212
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       68.11     438314
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           57.70     438321
SHANNA CITIZEN                                         87.74     438338
LATASHA DILL                                          261.08     438371
BRIA LYNCH                                             14.98     438397
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         38.82     438511
                                                                           663.78*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

ALL STAR PLUMBING                                     223.75     438157
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                      3,054.35     438169
EPS                                                   441.82     438181
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  600.81     438219
OVERHEAD DOOR CO.                                     270.50     438239
FLOWERS FOODS                                         131.62     438355
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   4,165.99     438357
SOUTHERN FOLGER DETENTION EQUIPMENT                11,288.40     438398
A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY                             183.79     438424
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         63.73     438511
                                                                        20,424.76*
CONSTABLE PCT 1
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OFFICE DEPOT                                          139.98     438235
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      227.94     438314
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           34.98     438321
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         89.62     438511
TND WORKWEAR CO LLC                                    95.00     438513
                                                                           587.52*
CONSTABLE-PCT 2

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     438314
                                                                           113.97*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     438314
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     438511
                                                                           133.38*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     438314
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           32.98     438321
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     438511
                                                                           166.36*
CONSTABLE PCT. 7

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     438314
                                                                           113.97*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     438314
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                   46.00     438445
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         89.56     438511
TND WORKWEAR CO LLC                                   118.00     438513
                                                                           367.53*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.42     438321
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         55.47     438511
                                                                            57.89*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

CITY OF BEAUMONT                                       39.17     438158
BROUSSARD'S MORTUARY                                1,500.00     438163
CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          1,500.00     438172
AUSTIN CECIL WALKES MD PA                           3,245.08     438276
MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                       2,776.09     438293
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           92.81     438321
RACHEL DRAGULSKI                                       53.35     438337
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      27.15     438365
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        103.29     438511
                                                                         9,336.94*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

NSO - NURSES SERVICE ORGANIZATION                     109.00     438139
BROUSSARD'S MORTUARY                                3,000.00     438164
CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          1,998.00     438173
GRAMMIER-OBERLE FUNERAL HOME                        1,500.00     438207
HANNAH FUNERAL HOME, INC.                           1,500.00     438210
AT&T                                                   31.80     438262
AUSTIN CECIL WALKES MD PA                           3,245.08     438276
MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                       1,795.43     438293
HEB - PORT ARTHUR                                      64.64     438394
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         38.82     438511
                                                                        13,282.77*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

GEORGE V. ZUZUKIN, M.D.                             1,000.00     438153
MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                         793.95     438293
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                            6.00     438324
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     438511
                                                                         1,819.36*
CHILD WELFARE UNIT

DISA, INC.                                          1,416.00     438179
J.C. PENNEY'S                                       4,580.12     438331
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SEARS COMMERICAL CREDIT                               387.56     438332
S&M FAMILY OUTLET                                      46.75     438335
TYRE A WELLS                                           20.00     438466
TYTIANNA WELLS SIGARST                                 50.00     438471
                                                                         6,500.43*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         89.62     438511
                                                                            89.62*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

KING'S PHARMACY                                       132.63     438154
KING'S PHARMACY MIDCOUNTY                              36.98     438423
KING'S PHARMACY BEAUMONT                               56.29     438426
                                                                           225.90*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

AAA LOCK & SAFE                                        22.20     438136
MARK'S PLUMBING PARTS                                 597.94     438138
JOHNSTONE SUPPLY                                    2,081.01     438152
BUILDING SPECIALTIES                                  516.10     438165
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                     16,685.94     438169
COBURN'S, BEAUMONT BOWIE (1)                          105.00     438175
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   355.92     438192
ENTERGY                                             7,398.89     438209
M&D SUPPLY                                            620.08     438223
OFFICE DEPOT                                           27.53     438235
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                        635.93     438248
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 846.15     438251
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         192.68     438257
AT&T                                                5,510.96     438262
WARREN EQUIPMENT CO.                                   70.92     438277
THOMAS A/C SUPPLY INC                                  39.87     438310
BAKER DISTRIBUTING COMPANY                          1,377.35     438352
NEDERLAND FRAME SHOP                                  926.91     438410
CARRIER ENTERPRISE LLC                                323.29     438449
FRED MILLER'S OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT LLC                   333.95     438477
BK INDUSTRIAL SOLUTIONS LLC                            30.76     438479
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     438511
                                                                        38,718.79*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

AT&T                                                1,360.37     438262
HOWARD'S AUTO SUPPLY                                  179.35     438288
SOLAR                                                 144.76     438325
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              22.77     438333
TEXAS GAS SERVICE                                     321.31     438348
PARKER LUMBER                                          78.76     438412
CARRIER ENTERPRISE LLC                                419.58     438449
MEMBER'S BUILDING MAINTENANCE LLC                   2,749.28     438452
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         38.82     438511
                                                                         5,315.00*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          30.76     438257
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             445.34     438333
A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY                              99.50     438424
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     438511
                                                                           595.01*
SERVICE CENTER

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     7,824.80     438145
M&D SUPPLY                                            254.97     438223
MUNRO'S                                                39.70     438232
RITTER @ HOME                                         410.78     438245
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 145.00     438251
TATE & CO., INC.                                      869.98     438269
S.E. TEXAS AUTO EQUIPMENT                           5,350.00     438281
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     438304
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     438305
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     438306
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     438307
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     438308
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JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     438309
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      247.51     438360
AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS                            297.44     438399
MIGHTY OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                             242.31     438422
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS                                     35.94     438439
SILSBEE FORD INC                                      524.12     438455
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                   360.12     438458
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES                      7.50     438483
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     438511
                                                                        16,674.58*
VETERANS SERVICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.82     438321
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         66.56     438511
                                                                            68.38*
                                                                       735,603.34**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

SUPERIOR TIRE & SERVICE                                51.28     438155
FALCON CREST AVIATION SUPPLY, INC.                    151.36     438185
KAY ELECTRONICS, INC.                                  70.00     438221
MUNRO'S                                                82.20     438232
RITTER @ HOME                                          65.05     438245
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             79.76     438266
WESTPORT AG                                           258.12     438298
AIR POWER, INC.                                     3,666.28     438326
THE DINGO GROUP-PETE JORGENSON MARI                   123.89     438391
AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS                          1,682.40     438399
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     438511
                                                                         6,249.75**
FEMA EMERGENCY

A&J ENGINE SERVICE                                    928.64     438137
SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     9,007.25     438146
SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     2,028.64     438147
SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     1,475.35     438148
SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     4,240.80     438149
DYNAMIC POWER SYSTEM, INC.                             75.07     438180
FARM & HOME SUPPLY                                     44.70     438186
FARM & HOME SUPPLY                                     17.05     438187
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                 1,352.40     438193
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                19,232.64     438194
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   323.36     438195
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   242.52     438196
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                 9,322.80     438197
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   310.16     438198
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                 1,778.48     438199
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                 1,984.06     438200
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   485.04     438201
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                 3,217.54     438202
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                    54.84     438203
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   568.11     438204
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                     7.35     438205
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   833.00     438206
GULF COAST SCREW & SUPPLY                              74.40     438208
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                        1,226.10     438218
M&D SUPPLY                                             17.73     438224
M&D SUPPLY                                            206.42     438225
M&D SUPPLY                                            203.30     438226
M&D SUPPLY                                            261.44     438227
M&D SUPPLY                                            141.64     438228
OFFICE DEPOT                                        2,364.60     438236
RITTER @ HOME                                          44.97     438246
RITTER @ HOME                                         188.92     438247
VIN'S PAINT & BODY, INC.                            7,827.32     438285
HOWARD'S AUTO SUPPLY                                  103.94     438289
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                          9,500.00     438292
MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                       3,924.00     438294
MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                      10,791.00     438295
MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                         742.49     438296
SALAM INTERNATIONAL                                 1,438.73     438299
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              34.12     438334
ELKINS TRACTOR & HAULING SERVICE                      480.00     438339
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ELKINS TRACTOR & HAULING SERVICE                      240.00     438340
ELKINS TRACTOR & HAULING SERVICE                      480.00     438341
ELKINS TRACTOR & HAULING SERVICE                      480.00     438342
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      166.53     438361
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      127.42     438362
BEAUMONT FREIGHTLINER STERLING                        336.91     438368
BEAUMONT FREIGHTLINER STERLING                        288.78     438369
ROSS RIDGE SAND COMPANY LP                            139.50     438385
ROSS RIDGE SAND COMPANY LP                            280.00     438386
ROSS RIDGE SAND COMPANY LP                          1,450.00     438387
ROSS RIDGE SAND COMPANY LP                            580.00     438388
ROSS RIDGE SAND COMPANY LP                            251.10     438389
ROSS RIDGE SAND COMPANY LP                             83.70     438390
WORLD FUEL SERVICES                                   348.30     438405
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS                                  3,039.77     438440
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS                                     30.59     438441
BEST BUY BUSINESS ADVANTAGE ACCOUNT                   687.00     438457
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                   790.22     438459
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                    79.12     438460
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                    14.86     438461
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                   151.81     438462
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                   112.45     438463
FRESH & CLEAN CARPET CLEANING                       1,054.55     438467
GCR TIRES & SERVICE                                   145.82     438473
DEVALL DIESEL SERVICES INC                             40.08     438485
FELIX AAA AUTO & TRUCK PARTS LLC                      106.30     438486
FELIX AAA AUTO & TRUCK PARTS LLC                      106.32     438487
FELIX AAA AUTO & TRUCK PARTS LLC                       97.92     438488
GULF COAST                                             81.96     438505
GULF COAST                                            253.65     438506
GULF COAST                                            158.29     438507
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                     97,938.36     438512
BOTTLING GROUP LLC                                  3,626.52     438526
                                                                       210,868.75**
BREATH ALCOHOL TESTING

OFFICE DEPOT                                           56.31     438235
                                                                            56.31**
FAMILY GROUP CONFERENCING

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     438511
                                                                            19.41**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT

BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                   247.70     438329
JUDY PAASCH                                            50.00     438363
PATRICIA VELASCO                                    1,330.00     438493
PATRICIA VELASCO                                       20.00     438494
                                                                         1,647.70**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                2,110.68     438445
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     438511
                                                                         2,130.09**
EMPG GRANT

TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             85.43     438267
                                                                            85.43**
JUVENILE PROB & DET. FUND

VERIZON WIRELESS                                       68.31     438314
                                                                            68.31**
GRANT A STATE AID

YOUTH ADVOCATE PROGRAM                              6,035.20     438383
STATE VOLUNTEER RESOURCE COUNCIL                      330.00     438436
                                                                         6,365.20**
279 JUVENILE DRUG COURT

IEA - INSPIRE, ENCOURAGE, ACHIEVE                  13,376.37     438317
                                                                        13,376.37**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND
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FRED PRYOR SEMINARS & CAREER TRACK                    199.00     438243
TEXAS DEPT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES                   230.00     438271
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      121.44     438314
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           93.82     438321
REDWOOD TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY                         160.50     438379
JCCSC                                               6,113.00     438418
                                                                         6,917.76**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

BELL'S LAUNDRY                                        970.92     438162
KIM MCKINNEY, LPC, LMFT                               225.00     438229
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                           1,084.26     438263
TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES - RISK                      1,117.00     438270
BURT WALKER PARTNERS, LTD                           4,500.00     438275
TEXAS FIRE & COMMUNICATIONS                            95.00     438301
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       32.17     438314
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   1,208.39     438357
REDWOOD TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY                          53.11     438379
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     334.16     438433
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         38.82     438511
                                                                         9,658.83**
MENTALLY IMPAIRED OFFEND.

SAM HOUSTON STATE UNIVERSITY                          225.00     438250
                                                                           225.00**
COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS PRG

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         24.96     438511
                                                                            24.96**
DRUG DIVERSION PROGRAM

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         22.19     438511
                                                                            22.19**
JAG GRANTS

SOUTHERN COMPUTER WAREHOUSE                           514.60     438160
                                                                           514.60**
LAW OFFICER TRAINING GRT

GOLD COAST ARMORY LLC                               5,420.03     438475
                                                                         5,420.03**
COUNTY CLK RECORDS ARCHIV

MANATRON                                           14,200.20     438382
                                                                        14,200.20**
COUNTY RECORDS MANAGEMENT

TEXAS HISTORICAL FOUNDATION                            50.00     438272
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .40     438321
BRUCE HAMILTON                                        789.52     438345
JENNIFER TRENBEATH                                    204.37     438528
                                                                         1,044.29**
DANY

SORENSON FORENSIC                                   1,080.00     438434
                                                                         1,080.00**
FAMILY PROTECTION FEE FND

CASA                                                5,000.00     438167
GARTH HOUSE                                         5,000.00     438189
JEFFERSON CTY. VICTIM'S ASSISTANCE                  5,000.00     438359
                                                                        15,000.00**
J.P. COURTROOM TECH. FUND

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      227.98     438314
                                                                           227.98**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

MUNRO'S                                                83.61     438232
OFFICE DEPOT                                           74.97     438235
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            110.53     438264
TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                                43.20     438273
ULINE SHIPPING SUPPLY SPECIALI                         59.06     438274
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FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         87.36     438511
                                                                           458.73**
DISTRICT CLK RECORDS MGMT

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         38.82     438511
                                                                            38.82**
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

OTIS ELEVATOR COMPANY                              18,164.01     438353
LJA ENGINEERING INC                                 1,414.69     438430
TIM RICHARDSON                                     10,500.00     438453
                                                                        30,078.70**
2013 REFUNDING BONDS

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON                           500.00     438446
                                                                           500.00**
AIRPORT FUND

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                       750.84     438145
SUPERIOR TIRE & SERVICE                                46.99     438155
TEEX                                                1,450.00     438156
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   760.32     438192
JOHNSON CONTROLS, INC.                              2,988.94     438220
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                  65.26     438240
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 587.93     438251
SHERWIN-WILLIAMS                                      285.32     438258
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             84.15     438268
GARSITE                                                30.85     438280
FASTENAL                                               32.53     438290
E. SULLIVAN ADVERTISING & DESIGN                   15,375.46     438302
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       37.99     438314
TRACE ANALYTICS, INC.                                 332.00     438327
WESTEND HARDWARD CO                                    68.63     438328
DISH NETWORK                                           98.01     438378
UNIFIRST HOLDINGS INC                                 267.26     438403
CRAWFORD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY                    1,000.67     438437
MEMBER'S BUILDING MAINTENANCE LLC                   4,340.22     438452
BEST BUY BUSINESS ADVANTAGE ACCOUNT                   585.66     438456
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                   536.25     438458
EASTERN AVIATION FUELS INC                         91,984.38     438474
SUPPLYWORKS                                           818.64     438481
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         38.82     438511
                                                                       122,567.12**
AIRPORT IMPROVE. GRANTS

ALLCO, INC.                                       141,623.62     438316
                                                                       141,623.62**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

HOLMES MURPHY                                      13,750.00     438370
GROUP ADMINISTRATIVE CONCEPTS INC                     856.00     438413
                                                                        14,606.00**
SETEC FUND

CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                          1,808.38     438291
INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL MECHANICAL                  1,652.00     438431
                                                                         3,460.38**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                            16,314.90     438366
                                                                        16,314.90**
SHERIFF'S FORFEITURE FUND

A-1 TINT & ACCESSORIES                                229.00     438140
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       75.98     438315
AERO PRODUCTS                                         431.15     438344
PORTER-STRAIT INSTRUMENT CO., INC.                  1,818.00     438367
                                                                         2,554.13**
CNTY & DIST COURT TECH FD

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      265.95     438314
                                                                           265.95**
MARINE DIVISION
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JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                        1,307.22     438217
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                         37.76     438248
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      341.91     438312
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      531.86     438313
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                       92.99     438360
THE DINGO GROUP-PETE JORGENSON MARI                 1,529.27     438391
C & I OIL COMPANY INC                              10,066.70     438400
PALMER POWER                                        1,039.70     438447
GALLS LLC                                             659.89     438480
                                                                        15,607.30**
ASAP - CONSTABLE

OFFICE DEPOT                                          374.49     438235
                                                                           374.49**
2015 PORT SECURITY GRANT

LJA ENGINEERING INC                                 3,450.00     438430
                                                                         3,450.00**
                                                                     1,404,537.26***
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Special, October 02, 2017

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, October 02, 2017
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